
 
 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 
 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR CYNGHORI'R CABINET – GWASANAETHAU 
CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Mercher, 31 Awst 2016 

Amser: 
 

4.00 pm 

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd Erika Kirchner 

 
Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: J A Hale, T J Hennegan, Y V Jardine, A J Jones, R D Lewis, D J Lewis, 
H M Morris, M Thomas a/ac L V Walton 
 

AGENDA 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

 
1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/datgelucysylltiadau   
 
3   Cofnodion. 1 - 4 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) blaenorol fel cofnod 
cywir. 

 

 
4   Agwedd Cyswllt Cwsmeriaid. 5 
 
5   Benthyciadau Buddsoddi i Arbed.  (Llafar)  
 
6   Rhaglen Waith 2016/2017. 6 
 
7   Gwahardd y cyhoedd. 7 - 10 
 
8   Gweithwyr Asiantaethau. 11 - 12 

Cyfarfod Nesaf: Dydd Mercher, 28 Medi 2016 ar 4.00 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd   
Dydd Mercher, 24 Awst 2016 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd: - 636923 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/datgelucysylltiadau


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor E T Kirchner (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
T J Hennegan Y V Jardine A J Jones
D J Lewis M Thomas

Also Present
Councillor C E Lloyd      Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance

Officer(s)
Linda Phillips                  Organisational Development Project Officer 
Jeremy Parkhouse         Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J A Hale and L V Walton

10 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: -

Councillor M Thomas - agenda as a whole - my wife works for the Authority.

NOTED that Councillor M Thomas had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in respect of his wife.

11 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 be agreed as 
correct record.

12 CUSTOMER CONTACT ASPECT - TERMS OF REFERENCE.  (VERBAL)

Councillor C E Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance attended 
the meeting and updated Members of the Committee on the Customer Contact 
Aspect Terms of Reference.  He outlined that it was important to assess the 
customer contact services of the Authority and how to improve.

He made reference to the following that were contained in the Terms of Reference: -

 Support Customer Service Model;
 Preferred method of contact;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (27.07.2016)
Cont’d

 Digital Contact – Cost less;
 Hours of opening / out of hours;
 Follow up / Keeping customer informed – reduce multiple contact;
 Customer Charter / The Swansea Standard – Impact?;
 Non-Customer facing etiquette – Phone handling, e-mail;
 Not exhaustive list.

The Committee asked a number of questions of the Cabinet Member, who 
responded accordingly.  Discussions centred around the following: -

 Services provided by the Contact Centre, Civic Centre and the centralisation of 
staff to improve customer contact;

 How the digital element had improved customer contact, including self-service 
provision for internal staff / councillors;

 Public perception of Council services being influenced by the initial contact made 
via the Contact Centre and receiving relevant feedback from customers regarding 
their experiences;

 Building upon the work of the Scrutiny investigation on Corporate Culture;
 Managing expectations of customers;
 The need to introduce automated systems for telephone and web enquiries.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for his report.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The Head of Communications & Customer Engagement and the Contact Centre 

Customer Service Manager be invited to attend the next scheduled meeting to 
discuss the Customer Care Aspect.

13 UPDATE - GENDER PAY GAP PROJECT.

Linda Phillips, Organisational Development Project Officer provided an update report 
regarding the Gender Pay Gap Project.

Further to previous Committee discussions, she reported that Dr Alison Parken of 
Cardiff University, the leading research specialist in this area, had undertaken further 
analysis of the Council’s workforce data and reported back to the Head of Human 
Resources &Organisational Development on 12 July 2016.  

Dr Parken’s overview of June data 2016 summary was provided as follows:

 10665 employees (headcount) at point of downloading the data into the tool.

 Gender Composition: women 72% and men 28%.  

 Stock of jobs: 35% are offered on a FT basis and 65% PT 

 62% of posts are permanent, 37% temporary, 1% casual. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (27.07.2016)
Cont’d

 Half of permanent posts are offered on a full time basis, half part time. 

 Men hold 35% of all permanent jobs (over-representation)

 Women hold 65% of all permanent jobs (under-representation)

 Men hold 16% of all temporary posts, women 84% (over-representation)

 Men hold 57% of all full time posts (over-representation); women hold 88% all PT 
posts (over-representation) (3815 FT posts, 6850 PT posts)

 Women are more than twice as likely to be in temporary work than men.

 Women are over-represented in part time permanent jobs and temporary jobs.

It was added that crucially, men hold 60% of all full time permanent posts – the route 
to progression. This was also the route to ‘making work pay’ in low grades posts 
(women overwhelmingly were working part-time in low grade posts). 

The ‘elite’ – permanent full time roles - are dominated by men; at 28% of the 
workforce they hold 60% of all these jobs, with 69% of all men working in this 
contract type/pattern. 

Full time work was usually most associated with mid to higher graded work, while 
part-time was associated with the lowest three grades. These patterns would 
inevitably create and sustain gender pay gaps. 

Most temporary jobs are part time, therefore the addition of temporary full time jobs 
only brings the percentage of women working full time up to 21%. 

Dr Parken’s view was that overall, the Authority is a ‘typical’ local authority, with one 
exception, the size of our temporary workforce.  There is a higher stock of full time 
jobs in this employment when compared to other local government workforces in 
Wales, but no difference in the percentage of that stock held by women at 17%. 

It was pointed out that the temporary workforce was high because the Authority does 
not generally offer ‘fixed term contracts’ any longer.  They were all classed as 
‘temporary’, which could account for the relatively high figure, but this would be 
investigated further as part of the project.

Following the initial interview, Dr Parken suggested the following: -

1. Investigate Casual workers data further;
2. Investigate ‘Multiple’ post-holders and the size of this ‘issue’;
3. Investigate the Chief Officers / HOS data in the GEPA tool;
4. Job Families analysis;
5. Pipeline Analysis;
6. Comparison with other Local Authorities;
7. Policy Analysis;

Page 3



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (27.07.2016)
Cont’d

8. Workforce Engagement for in depth context analysis.

It was added that work would continue to analyse ‘actual hours’ data for casuals / 
relief staff and to build a Job Families report and input into the GEPA tool.  A further 
update would be provided in October 2016.

The Committee asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.  
Discussions centred around the following: -

 Definitions of employees, e.g. ‘casual workers’;
 Makeup of the workforce, particularly staff who are multiple post holders;
 Comparing the workforce with those of other local authorities;
 Number of employees using the option of flexible retirement;
 Part-time work offering women more flexibility;
 Workforce engagement;
 Managing workforce expectations.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) An update report be provided in October 2016 on the items 1-6 on the list above.

14 WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017.

The Chair presented an updated Work Programme 2016-2017.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The Head of Communications & Customer Engagement and the Contact Centre 

Customer Service Manager be invited to attend the meeting scheduled for 31 
August 2016.

The meeting ended at 5.05 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report of the Chair

Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee – 31 August 2016

CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE
 – WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Date Subject Area Lead
1 June 2016  Discussions with the Cabinet 

Member for Transformation & 
Performance

 Feedback from Visit to Helping 
Hands

Councillor Clive 
Lloyd

Chair

29 June 2016  Invest to Save Case Studies Jeff Dong

27 July 2016  Customer Contact Aspect – Terms of 
Reference

 Update - Gender Pay Gap Project

Councillor Clive 
Lloyd

Linda Phillips

31 August 2016  Agency Workers

 Invest to Save Loans

 Customer Contact Aspect

Andrew Williams / 
Adrian Osborne / 
Steve Rees

Mike Hawes / 
Sarah Caulkin

Lee Wenham / 
Julie Nicholas- 
Humphreys

28 September 2016  Customer Contact Aspect

 Update - Smoke Free Spaces Dave Picken

26 October 2016  Gender Pay Gap Project

 Customer Contact Aspect

 Update Report on Equality / Welsh 
Language

Steve Rees / 
Linda Phillips

Sherill Hopkins / 
Phil Crouch

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Report of the Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee – 31 August 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

8 14

Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith – Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 
are listed in Appendix A.

2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 
test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report.

4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 
paragraph 2 of this report the following matters:

4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 
exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report.

4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 
18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report.

4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason.

Background Papers:  None.
Appendices:               Appendix A – Public Interest Test.

Page 8



Appendix A

Public Interest Test

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
12 Information relating to a particular individual.

The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that to 
make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

13 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 13 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the individual involved was entitled to privacy and that there was no overriding 
public interest which required the disclosure of the individual’s identity.  On that 
basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked to consider 
this factor when determining the public interest test, which they must decide 
when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

14 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 14 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that:

a)   Whilst he was mindful of the need to ensure the transparency and 
accountability of public authority for decisions taken by them in relation to 
the spending of public money, the right of a third party to the privacy of 
their financial / business affairs outweighed the need for that information to 
be made public; or

b)   Disclosure of the information would give an unfair advantage to tenderers 
for commercial contracts.

This information is not affected by any other statutory provision which requires 
the information to be publicly registered.

On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

Page 9



No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
15 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 15 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
whilst he is mindful of the need to ensure that transparency and accountability 
of public authority for decisions taken by them he was satisfied that in this case 
disclosure of the information would prejudice the discussion in relation to 
labour relations to the disadvantage of the authority and inhabitants of its area.  
On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

16 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
No public interest test.

17 Information which reveals that the authority proposes:
(a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 17 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by the public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 18 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 8
Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) 14 Atodlen 12A
o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972
fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad at
Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	4 Agwedd Cyswllt Cwsmeriaid.
	6 Rhaglen Waith 2016/2017.
	7 Gwahardd y cyhoedd.
	8 Gweithwyr Asiantaethau.



Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CYNGHORI'R CABINET – 
GWASANAETHAU CORFFORAETHOL

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 5, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MERCHER, 31 AWST 2016

AM 4.00 PM

YN 
BRESENNOL:

 
Bu'r cynghorydd  J A Hale (Is-gadeirydd) yn llywyddu  

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
T J Hennegan R D Lewis D J Lewis
M Thomas

Swyddog(ion)
Mike Hawes Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau/Swyddog Adran 151
Lee Wenham Pennaeth Cyfathrebu a Chynnwys Cwsmeriaid
Steve Rees Pennaeth Adnoddau Dynol a Datblygu Trefniadaethol
Julie Nicholas-Humphreys, Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cwsmeriaid
Adrian Osborne Rheolwr Categori, Uned Fasnachol a Chomisiynu
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): Y V Jardine, A J Jones, E T Kirchner a/ac L V Walton

15 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y buddiannau canlynol: -

Cynghorydd J A Hale - yr agenda gyfan - Mae fy ngwraig yn gweithio i'r awdurdod.

Cynghorydd M Thomas - yr agenda gyfan - Mae fy ngwraig yn gweithio i'r awdurdod.

NODWYD bod y Cynghorydd M. Thomas wedi cael goddefeb gan y Pwyllgor 
Safonau o ran ei wraig.

16 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Gorffennaf 
2016 yn gofnod cywir.

17 AGWEDD CYSWLLT CWSMERIAID.

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Cyfathrebu a Chynnwys Cwsmeriaid a'r Rheolwr 
Gwasanaethau Cwsmeriaid yr adroddiad diweddaraf ar Wasanaethau Cwsmeriaid 
Corfforaethol.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet – Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol (Dydd 
Mercher, 31 Awst 2016)

Parhad

Amlinellwyd mai gweledigaeth yr awdurdod oedd: 

 Gwella profiad cwsmeriaid. 
 Cyflawni newid sylfaenol yng nghyswllt cwsmeriaid i sianelau digidol 

hunanwasanaeth.
 Atgyfnerthu'r cyswllt cwsmeriaid cyfredol.
 Defnyddio gweledigaeth cwsmeriaid i wella gwasanaethau ac i gyflawni'r amcanion eraill.

Gyda'r egwyddorion allweddol canlynol:

 Gweithredu fel sefydliad gwasanaeth cwsmeriaid sengl, nid fel nifer o fusnesau 
gwasanaethau cwsmeriaid gwahanol.

 Dod ag adnoddau cyswllt cwsmeriaid presennol dan un strwythur rheoli. 
 Mabwysiadu'r egwyddor o ddigidol yn ddiofyn a throsglwyddo, lle bo'n bosib, 

gyswllt cwsmeriaid o wyneb i wyneb i sianelau ffôn a digidol.
 Gwneud bob cyswllt gyfrif er mwyn lleihau'r galw a newid ymddygiad preswylwyr.

Ychwanegwyd bod y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cwsmeriaid newydd wedi'i phenodi ar 
1 Awst 2015 ac roedd y Gwasanaeth Cwsmeriaid Corfforaethol ar waith ar 1 Hydref 
2015. Gwnaeth y cam cyntaf uno pum maes o'r sefydliad, gweler isod, i greu un 
gwasanaeth newydd ar draws tri safle.

 Cyswllt Abertawe 
 Switsfwrdd
 Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol
 Atgyweiriadau Tai
 Bathodynnau Glas

Ym mis Tachwedd 2015, ymunodd y gwasanaeth Priffyrdd â'r gwasanaethau 
cwsmeriaid. Cafodd pob tîm teleffoni eu hadleoli a'u cyfuno mewn un safle yn y 
Ganolfan Ddinesig ym mis Ionawr 2016 ac yno dechreuwyd ar y broses o hyfforddi 
cynghorwyr i gael aml-sgiliau. Er mwyn sicrhau na fyddai cynghorwyr yn colli'r 
wybodaeth a'r profiad a enillwyd dros nifer o flynyddoedd, cafodd pob cynghorydd 
'prif' sgil a sgil 'eilaidd' er mwyn iddynt gynorthwyo ei gilydd yn ystod cyfnodau o alw 
uchel, absenoldeb salwch a gwyliau blynyddol.    

Cafodd y pwyllgor wybod bod yr ailstrwythuro staff wedi arbed £235,000 drwy golli 
11 o swyddi cyfwerth amser llawn.  

Yn ystod ein blwyddyn gyntaf atebodd y gwasanaeth 526,642 o alwadau ffôn a 
gwasanaethu 40,615 o gwsmeriaid wyneb i wyneb yn y ganolfan gyswllt. Cafwyd 
cyfanswm o 7 cwyn gorfforaethol ar draws y ddwy sianel ers i'r gwasanaeth cael ei 
greu. Cyflwynwyd Llinell Gymraeg ym mis Ebrill 2016 ac roedd adolygiad cyson o'r 
wefan a gwella'r gallu i roi gwybod neu ofyn am wasanaethau ar-lein wedi talu ar ei 
ganfed gan hybu ein preswylwyr i gysylltu â ni'n 'ddigidol drwy ddewis'.  O 
ganlyniad cafwyd llai o alwadau ffôn trwy'r switsfwrdd a llai o ymweliadau wyneb i 
wyneb yn y ganolfan gyswllt.  Roedd amserau safonol hefyd ar draws pob 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet – Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol (Dydd 
Mercher, 31 Awst 2016)

Parhad

gwasanaeth, megis dydd Llun - dydd Iau 08:30-17:00 a 08:30-16:30 ar ddydd 
Gwener.

Gwnaeth cynigion datblygu'r gwasanaeth gynnwys cael gwasanaethau adnabod llais 
i gwsmeriaid ac adeiladu system Rheoli Perthnasoedd Cwsmeriaid Corfforaethol 
(RPC) fewnol a fyddai'n rhoi mwy o reolaeth a hyblygrwydd i'r cyngor i ddatblygu'r 
cynnyrch i gwrdd ag anghenion a'r weledigaeth o weithio tuag at 'gofnod cwsmer 
unigol' ar draws yr awdurdod.

Nododd y strategaeth gyswllt cwsmeriaid feysydd i'w hystyried yng ngham 2. Byddai 
cynnig am gymeradwyaeth i ddechrau trafodaeth gyda'r gwasanaethau hyn yn cael 
ei gyflwyno i'r Tîm Rheoli Corfforaethol ym mis Medi gyda'r nod o ail-adrodd yr un 
peth â cham 1.

Ychwanegwyd bod yna nifer o feysydd eraill ar draws y cyngor a oedd yn trin â 
chwsmeriaid, er enghraifft, gwasanaethau cymdeithasol, cynllunio, addysg etc. Ac er 
bod Safon Abertawe yn nodi arfer gorau ynglŷn â sut dylai staff drin cwsmeriaid, 
cyfrifoldeb rheolwyr yw sicrhau bod staff yn cwrdd ag anghenion cwsmeriaid. Mae 
cyflwyno Safonau'r Gymraeg yn ddiweddar wedi dod â galwadau ychwanegol ynglŷn 
â thrin cwsmeriaid drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg ac y dylai pob galwad ffôn allanol yn awr 
gael ei hateb yn ddwyieithog.

Cydnabuwyd bod angen cysondeb ar draws y cyngor cyfan wrth ateb y ffôn, ymateb 
i e-byst a hyd yn oed llofnodau e-byst.

Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor nifer o gwestiynau i'r swyddogion a ymatebodd yn briodol.

Roedd trafodaethau'n ymwneud â'r canlynol yn bennaf: -

 Y systemau sydd ar gael i drin ag ymholiadau ffôn, megis IVR;
 Gweithio mewn partneriaeth gyda sefydliadau eraill, megis Awdurdod Iechyd 

PABM 
 Yr awdurdod yn parhau i ddefnyddio Lleisiau Abertawe er mwyn gweld beth yw 

barn y cyhoedd; 
 Y gwasanaethau a ddarperir yn y swyddfeydd tai rhanbarthol; 
 Mynediad i wasanaethau ar gyfer unigolion nad ydynt yn berchen ar gyfrifiadur 

personol/ffôn symudol;
 Y dewisiadau sydd ar gael i'r awdurdod ddarparu gwasanaethau trwy lyfrgelloedd/swyddfeydd tai 

rhanbarthol;
 Defnyddio technoleg i wella gwasanaethau i gwsmeriaid;
 Meincnodi gydag awdurdodau lleol/sefydliadau eraill;
 Yr awdurdod yn parhau i ganolbwyntio ar ansawdd y gweithwyr sy'n ymdrin â 

galwadau ffôn;
 Ymweliad gan y pwyllgor i'r ganolfan gyswllt er mwyn arsylwi ar ei 

gweithrediadau.

Esboniodd y Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau ei bod hi'n bwysig i'r awdurdod ddefnyddio 
technoleg er mwyn gwella gwasanaethau i gwsmeriaid ac ar yr un pryd gynnal 
parhad busnes.  



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet – Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol (Dydd 
Mercher, 31 Awst 2016)

Parhad

Gwnaeth y Pwyllgor longyfarch y gwasanaeth am ateb 526,642 o alwadau ffôn a 
gwasanaethu 40,615 o gwsmeriaid wyneb i wyneb yn y ganolfan gyswllt, gydag dim 
ond 7 cwyn corfforaethol ar draws y ddwy sianel ers i'r gwasanaeth cael ei greu.

PENDERFYNWYD ar y canlynol: -

1) Dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;
2) Darperir adroddiad ar y diweddaraf mewn cyfarfod yn y dyfodol;
3) Ychwanegu ymweliad â'r ganolfan gyswllt i'r rhaglen waith.

18 BENTHYCIADAU BUDDSODDI I ARBED.  (LLAFAR)

Rhoddodd y Cyfarwyddwr Adnoddau y diweddaraf ar lafar i'r pwyllgor ynglŷn â'r 
benthyciadau buddsoddi i arbed. Dywedodd fod Llywodraeth Cymru wedi cyflwyno'r 
benthyciadau yn 2011 a gall pob corff yn y sector cyhoeddus gynnig am arian. 
Pwrpas y benthyciadau oedd gwella effeithlonrwydd drwy gyflwyno prosiectau a 
grëwyd i wneud arbedion arian parod.

Ychwanegodd, er nad oedd Abertawe wedi cynnig am y benthyciad, cafodd nifer o 
awdurdodau lleol a chyrff cyhoeddus yng Nghymru fenthyciadau a rhoddodd 
enghreifftiau o rai o'r cynlluniau roedd y benthyciadau wedi'u cefnogi. Er hyn, 
benthyciadau na ellir eu trafod ydynt ac roedd yn rhaid eu had-dalu dros 3 blynedd a 
byddai'n rhaid i'r ymgeisydd llwyddiannus dalu 25% tuag at y costau llawn. Roedd 
llai na 5% o'r awdurdodau lleol wedi creu digon o arbedion i ad-dalu'r benthyciadau.

Dywedodd hefyd, oherwydd y ffordd yr oedd y cyngor wedi rheoli ei gyllideb, roedd 
yna ddigon arian parod yn y gronfa wrth gefn i dalu am unrhyw gynlluniau y 
dymunai'r awdurdod eu dilyn. Ychwanegodd y byddai unrhyw gynllun posib yn cael 
ei drin ar sail ei haeddiant.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 

19 RHAGLEN WAITH 2016/2017.

Cyflwynodd y cadeirydd gynllun gwaith wedi'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer 2016/2017.

PENDERFYNWYD ar y canlynol: -

1) Dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;
2) Ychwanegir ymweliad â'r ganolfan gyswllt i'r rhaglen waith.

20 GWAHARDD Y CYHOEDD.

Gofynnwyd i'r pwyllgor wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitem fusnes/eitemau busnes a nodwyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad ar y sail ei fod 
yn debygol o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y nodir ym mharagraff gwahardd 
12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol 
(Mynediad i Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn perthynas ag eitemau 
busnes a nodir yn yr adroddiad.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet – Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol (Dydd 
Mercher, 31 Awst 2016)

Parhad

 Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor Brawf Budd y Cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitem fusnes/eitemau busnes lle'r oedd Prawf Budd y 
Cyhoedd yn berthnasol fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad.
 
PENDERFYNWYD gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes canlynol.
 

(SESIWN GAEËDIG)

21 GWEITHWYR ASIANTAETHAU.

Cyflwynodd Adrian Osborne adroddiad a ystyriodd yr achos am gyfrifoldebau 
mewnol ar gyfer cyrchu staff asiantaeth o safbwynt masnachol.

Eglurwyd, nes bod system fewnol ar gyfer gweithwyr asiantaeth wedi'i sefydlu gan yr 
awdurdod, dylai'r trefniadau presennol ar gyfer darparu staff asiantaeth aros yn 
ddigyfnewid. Yn unol â hyn, byddai'r Uned Fasnachol a Chomisiynu yn mynd yn ei 
blaen gyda'r gwahoddiad i dendro am gytundeb arall ar gyfer gwasanaethau 
asiantaethau cyflogaeth (i'w gyhoeddi yn hydref/gaeaf 2016/17), gan fod cytundeb 
presennol y cyngor yn dod i ben yn fuan. 

Argymhellwyd y dylai'r trefniadau presennol ar gyfer staff asiantaeth barhau.  
Ychwanegwyd drwy gyrchu cyfrifoldeb yn fewnol am y trefniadau hyn gallai'r cyngor 
wneud hyn am gost uwch.

Trafododd y pwyllgor yr wybodaeth yn yr adroddiad yn fanwl.

PENDERFYNWYD ar y canlynol: -

1) Dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;
2) Dylai'r argymhelliad yn yr adroddiad gael ei wrthod.
3) Mae'r awdurdod yn ceisio datblygu system fewnol ar gyfer gweithwyr asiantaeth;
4) Mae'r awdurdod yn lleihau nifer y gweithwyr asiantaeth y mae'n eu cyflogi gan eu 

gwneud nhw'n weithwyr parhaol a'i gwneud yn haws i greu system fewnol ar 
gyfer gweithwyr asiantaeth. 

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.30 pm

CADEIRYDD


